

March 22, 2023

Ripley & Co. Stevedoring & Handling Pvt. Ltd.: Change in Limits

Summary of rating action

Instrument*	Previous Rated Amount (Rs. crore)	Current Rated Amount (Rs. crore)	Rating Action
Long-term fund-based – Cash credit	65.0	65.0	[ICRA]A(Stable); outstanding
Long-term/Short-term – Non-fund based limits	150.0	156.41	[ICRA]A(Stable)/[ICRA]A2+; outstanding
Long-term/Short-term unallocated limits	145.0	138.59	[ICRA]A(Stable)/[ICRA]A2+; outstanding
Total	360.0	360.0	

*Instrument details are provided in Annexure-I; *Rs. 45.0 crore of cash credit is interchangeable.

Rationale

The ratings factors in the long-standing experience of Ripley & Co. Stevedoring & Handling Pvt. Ltd. (RSHPL) and the extensive track record of the promoters in providing port support services and a dominant market share at Haldia Dock Complex (HDC). This is due to its exclusive licences to provide certain services and established relationship with customers through short-term and long-term contracts.

The ratings also factor in the increasing revenue diversification over the years. While port-related services have been the mainstay for the company in the last few years, it has also entered the mineral trading segment. The share of mineral trading has been increasing, with the segment witnessing a 41% growth in revenue in FY2022. Further, apart from the direct services, RSHPL has leased out equipment to Group entities with minimum guaranteed volume commitments, which provides an additional stable revenue stream. The Group is also involved in trading operations in other geographies. Also, the Group has entered the shipping business by acquiring three ships in the last two years under its overseas subsidiaries. ICRA also notes that the coal terminal project being executed under an SPV – Kalinga International Coal Terminal Private Limited's (KICTPL) - has commenced commercial operations.

RSHPL's standalone revenue was at Rs. 1007.50 crore in 9M FY2023 and Rs. 1,226.8 crore in FY2022, rising from Rs. 1,062.0 crore in FY2021, supported by improved revenue from the mineral trading and stevedoring operations. The operating margins moderated to 13.1% in FY2022 from 19.7% in FY2021 due to change in segmental revenue contribution and the same improved to 16.6% in 9M FY2023. ICRA expects the revenue growth trend to continue in the near term, while the profit margins are expected to remain healthy. The capital structure and coverage indicators (excluding the contingent liabilities) have remained healthy over the last few years on the back of healthy accretion to reserves with a gearing of 0.22 times and interest coverage of 25.7 times in FY2022. The return indicators remained healthy with ROCE of 25.7% in FY2022. The ratings also factor in the moderate working capital intensity which remained at 10-20% over the past three years.

ICRA, however, notes that the company has moderate capex plans for acquiring/replacing equipment/vehicles during the next two to three years, which will be partly debt-funded through equipment loans. The Group has moderately high capex planned for vessel purchases over the next few years, which will be debt-funded. Further, the company has provided loans and advances to some of its subsidiaries/JVs (excluding KICTPL), which stood at Rs. 255.27 crore as on September 30, 2022, apart from equity investments of Rs. 0.90 crore as on September 30, 2022. Going forward, in the medium term, the funding support for some of the SPVs/subsidiaries is expected to increase as the Group is planning to expand its shipping operations by acquiring new vessels.

The company has also extended corporate guarantees to some of the subsidiaries/SPVs, apart from KICTPL, which stood at Rs. ~71.5 crore as on March 31, 2022 (Rs. 18.7 crore as on March 31, 2021) and expected to increase to Rs. 227.5 crore by the end of FY2023. In KICTPL, RSHPL has invested Rs. 10.12 crore as on September 30, 2022 and has also extended loans/advances of Rs. 72.67 crore as on September 30, 2022 to the entity. RSHPL has also extended corporate guarantee to the debt availed by KICTPPL, along with the other JV partners, where the partners are severally liable to discharge their respective obligations in case of default. The corporate guarantee was extended for Rs. 547.00 crore as on December 31, 2022. Due to the large investments and contingent liabilities arising from the corporate guarantees, the company's credit profile remains susceptible to the timely ramp-up of operations of KICTPL. However, the risk pertaining to the coal terminal is partially mitigated by the healthy credit profile of the other sponsors and strong demand for coal from the hinterland, catered to by the Paradip port.

The ratings also take note of the increasing competition from private sector non-major ports, resulting in a shift of cargo from major ports over the last few years. The impact of competition on HDC is partly mitigated as there are large customers providing repeat business on account of favourable connectivity to their plants in the hinterland. HDC is a riverine port needing periodic dredging to maintain navigability, supported by the Central Government and any moderation in funds/support could have an adverse impact on port traffic. Moreover, RSHPL operates in areas with a highly unionised work force, which coupled with its labour-intensive operations, exposes the company to the risk of strike/industrial actions. Nevertheless, the vast experience of the Group in the industry and at HDC, coupled with the increased mechanisation of operations in the last few years, mitigates the risk to an extent. The ratings also consider the susceptibility of its operational and financial performance to the broader import-export cycle and the vulnerability of the port services sector to changes in Government policies.

The Stable outlook on the [ICRA]A rating reflects ICRA's opinion that RSHPL will continue to benefit from its experience in the stevedoring industry and its dominant market share at HDC, which will aid revenue growth and healthy margin, going forward, and support its credit profile.

Please refer to the following link for the previous detailed rationale that captures Key rating drivers and their description, Liquidity position, Rating sensitivities, Key financial indicators: [Click here](#)

Analytical approach

Analytical Approach	Comments
Applicable rating methodologies	Corporate Credit Rating Methodology
Parent/Group support	Not Applicable
Consolidation/Standalone	For arriving at the ratings, ICRA has taken the consolidated financials of RSHPL ICRA has also considered corporate guarantees given to the JVs and other related entities. For the guarantee extended by RSHPL to KICTPL, ICRA has taken into cognisance the presence of other JV partners who, along with RSHPL, are jointly and severally liable to discharge the guaranteed obligations in case of default. The list of companies consolidated is given in Annexure 2

About the company

RSHPL, incorporated in 2000, is primarily involved in providing stevedoring, shore handling and other port support services. The company has major presence in the Haldia Dock Complex (HDC), along with other Group entities. It has also been providing services at the ports of Kolkata, Paradip and Vizag. The company has a registered office in Kolkata and branches in Haldia, Paradip and Vizag. It owns a fleet of 200 mobile equipment (mobile harbour cranes, dumpers, loaders, forklifts, excavators and dozers) and has a workforce of over 1,200 employees. Since FY2019, the company is engaged in mineral trading at Haldia, Paradip, Vizag and Kolkata ports. It is a part of the larger group of companies promoted by Mr. Swapan Sadhan Bose, with business interests in port support services, coastal cargo movement, mining and media, and longstanding presence in the eastern ports, especially in HDC.

Status of non-cooperation with previous CRA: Not applicable

Any other information: None

Rating history for past three years

Instrument	Type	Amount rated (Rs. crore)	Current rating (FY2023)		Chronology of rating history for the past 3 years			
			Amount outstanding as on Mar 31, 2022 (Rs. crore)	Date & rating in FY2023		Date & rating in FY2022	Date & rating in FY2021	Date & rating in FY2020
				Mar 22, 2023	Mar 15, 2023	Feb 17, 2022	Oct 30, 2020	April 02, 2019
1	Cash credit*	65.0	-	[ICRA]A (Stable)	[ICRA]A (Stable)	[ICRA]A(Stable)	[ICRA]A-(stable)	
2	Term loan		-	-	-	-	[ICRA]A-(stable)	
3	Non-fund based	156.41	-	[ICRA]A (Stable)/[ICRA]A2+	[ICRA]A (Stable)/[ICRA]A2+	[ICRA]A(Stable)/[ICRA]A2+	[ICRA]A-(stable)/[ICRA]A2+	
4	Unallocated Limits	138.59	-	[ICRA]A (Stable)/[ICRA]A2+	[ICRA]A (Stable)/[ICRA]A2+	[ICRA]A(Stable)/[ICRA]A2+	[ICRA]A-(stable)/[ICRA]A2+	[ICRA]A-(stable)/[ICRA]A2+

*Rs. 45.0 crore of cash credit is interchangeable.

Complexity level of the rated instruments

Instrument	Complexity Indicator
Long-term fund-based – Cash credit	Simple
Long-term/Short-term – Non fund-based limits	Very Simple
Long-term/Short-term unallocated limits	NA

The Complexity Indicator refers to the ease with which the returns associated with the rated instrument could be estimated. It does not indicate the risk related to the timely payments on the instrument, which is rather indicated by the instrument's credit rating. It also does not indicate the complexity associated with analysing an entity's financial, business, industry risks or complexity related to the structural, transactional or legal aspects. Details on the complexity levels of the instruments are available on ICRA's website: [Click Here](#)

Annexure I: Instrument details

ISIN	Instrument Name	Date of Issuance	Coupon Rate	Maturity	Amount Rated (Rs. crore)	Current Rating and Outlook
	Cash credit*	NA	NA	NA	65.0	[ICRA]A(Stable)
	Letter of credit	NA	NA	NA	150.0	[ICRA]A(Stable)/[ICRA]A2+
	Credit Exposure Limit	NA	NA	NA	6.41	[ICRA]A(Stable)/[ICRA]A2+
	Unallocated limits	NA	NA	NA	138.59	[ICRA]A(Stable)/[ICRA]A2+

Source: Company; *Rs. 45.0 crore of cash credit is interchangeable.

[Please click here to view details of lender-wise facilities rated by ICRA](#)

Annexure II: List of entities considered for consolidated analysis

Company Name	RSHPL Ownership	Consolidation Approach
Ripley Shipping Private Limited	100.00%	Full Consolidation
Ripley Offshore Private Limited	74.00%	Full Consolidation
Ripley Infrastructure Private Limited	100.00%	Full Consolidation
Ripley Northern Dredging Private Limited	100.00%	Full Consolidation
Ripley Commodities FZ LLC	100.00%	Full Consolidation
Ripley International DMCC	100.00%	Full Consolidation
Ripley Overseas Pte Ltd	100.00%	Full Consolidation
OSL Ripley Shipping Private Limited	50.00%	Joint Venture
High Rock Mining LLP	50.00%	Joint Venture
Kalinga International Coal Terminal Private Limited	33.33%*	Joint Venture

Source: RSHPL Annual report; *Effective holding RSHPL along with RIPL

Note: ICRA has taken a consolidated view of the parent (RSHPL), its subsidiaries and associates while assigning the ratings. ^ ICRA has also considered the corporate guarantee extended to KICTPL. For the guarantee extended by RSHPL to KICTPL, ICRA has also taken into cognisance the presence other JV partners who, along with RSHPL, are jointly and severally liable to discharge the guaranteed obligations in case of default.

ANALYST CONTACTS

Sabyasachi Majumdar
+91 124 4545 304
sabyasachi@icraindia.com

Prashant Vasisht
+91 124 4545 322
prashant.vasisht@icraindia.com

B Kushal Kumar
+91 40 4547 4829
kushal.kumar@icraindia.com

Arvind Srinivasan
+91 44 4267 4316
arvind.srinivasan@icraindia.com

RELATIONSHIP CONTACT

Jayanta Chatterjee
+91 80 4332 6401
jayantac@icraindia.com

MEDIA AND PUBLIC RELATIONS CONTACT

Ms. Naznin Prodhani
Tel: +91 124 4545 860
communications@icraindia.com

Helpline for business queries

+91-9354738909 (open Monday to Friday, from 9:30 am to 6 pm)

info@icraindia.com

About ICRA Limited:

ICRA Limited was set up in 1991 by leading financial/investment institutions, commercial banks and financial services companies as an independent and professional investment Information and Credit Rating Agency.

Today, ICRA and its subsidiaries together form the ICRA Group of Companies (Group ICRA). ICRA is a Public Limited Company, with its shares listed on the Bombay Stock Exchange and the National Stock Exchange. The international Credit Rating Agency Moody's Investors Service is ICRA's largest shareholder.

For more information, visit www.icra.in

ICRA Limited



Registered Office

B-710, Statesman House, 148, Barakhamba Road, New Delhi-110001

Tel: +91 11 23357940-45



Branches



© Copyright, 2023 ICRA Limited. All Rights Reserved.

Contents may be used freely with due acknowledgement to ICRA.

ICRA ratings should not be treated as recommendation to buy, sell or hold the rated debt instruments. ICRA ratings are subject to a process of surveillance, which may lead to revision in ratings. An ICRA rating is a symbolic indicator of ICRA's current opinion on the relative capability of the issuer concerned to timely service debts and obligations, with reference to the instrument rated. Please visit our website www.icra.in or contact any ICRA office for the latest information on ICRA ratings outstanding. All information contained herein has been obtained by ICRA from sources believed by it to be accurate and reliable, including the rated issuer. ICRA however has not conducted any audit of the rated issuer or of the information provided by it. While reasonable care has been taken to ensure that the information herein is true, such information is provided 'as is' without any warranty of any kind, and ICRA in particular, makes no representation or warranty, express or implied, as to the accuracy, timeliness or completeness of any such information. Also, ICRA or any of its group companies may have provided services other than rating to the issuer rated. All information contained herein must be construed solely as statements of opinion, and ICRA shall not be liable for any losses incurred by users from any use of this publication or its contents.